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Arrest of emplbyees of Railway Parcel Office, New Dethi

+1535. SHRI RAMESHWAR SINGH:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

Y (a) whether it is a fact that some employees of Parcel Office, New Delhi iPreviously Unstarred Question
1197 transferred from the 22nd July,
1982.
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Railway Station were arrested by C.B.I. on 23rd December, 1981 and Tth April, 1982 or accepling illega) gratification;

(b) if so, whether these employeés have been challenged irr the Court of Law; and N

(c) if not, tne reasons for the delay in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLI-
KARJUN): (a) Yes.

(b) No. ’

(¢) Prosecution in a Court of Law, in such cases, is initiated by the Central Bureau of Investigation who would be in a position to take a final decision only on completion of their investigations,

“Train Service from Delhi to Jammu

1554, SHRI DHARAM CHANDER:,
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased tg state:

(a) whether it is g fact that train services carrying passenger to Jammu has become inadequate in view of the fast increasing influx of pilgrims and tourists in Jammu and Kashmir;

(b) whether Government have received requests from the state public organisationg to start 5 day time train from Jammu to Delhi as all trains leaving Jammu to other places start at the evening;

(¢) whether it is alsg a fact that the Deputy Minister for Railways during his visit to Jammu in 1980 had promised publicly for providing day time railway train from Jammyg to Delhi and vice versa to avoid the difficulty of reservations;

(d) if so, by when this facility is proposed to be given to the people of -
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4he state who are facing too much

_hardship to travel by traing to other

.

places in the country;

(e) whether it is a fact Ynat the work of laying railway lines from Jammu city to Udhampur has not been started as yet; and

(f) if so, what are the reasons for the delay and by when it is proposed to be started?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLI-
KARJUN): (a), (b) and (d) Repre-
senlationg have been received to run a day time train between Jammu and Delhi. The pattern of iraffic from and to Jammu and Delhi is that the passengerg prefer to reach Jammu in the morning and leave Jammu in the evening for Delhi. In order to cater to the growth in traffic, a daily overnight special train is running between New Delai and Jammu Tawi during ‘May to October and three times a week from November to April. It is proposed to regularise this train from 1-10-82. It has not been found justified and feasible to run a day time train between these points.

(¢) It iz not a fact that Deputy Minister for Railways had visited Jammyu in 1980 and promised a day time train between Delhi and Jammu.

(e) and (f) Cons'ruction work on Jammu-Udhampur new line has since been started, and final location survey for the full line is also in progress.

Linkiny of Delhi with Ghaziabad -
through Ring Railway

1555, SHRI AMARPROSAD CHAK-
RABORTY: Wil the Minister of RAIILLWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any fresh proposal under Government’s considera. tion to link Delhi with Ghaziabad

. through the Ring Railway which is likely to be completed before the Asiad, 1982; -

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, what are the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS AND IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF PARLIA.
MENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MAL-
LIKARJUN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Dges not arise. N

(¢c) Due to constraints of financial resources no new Projects are being undertakea for the present,

Inspection of railway tracks ete, to check accidents

1556. SHRT AMARPROSAD
CHAKRABORTY:
SHRI RAMKRISHNA
MAZUMDAR:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS ba pleased to state:

(2) the details of the steps taken by Government to counteract human failure in case of accidents during the last one year.

(b) whether the =zonal railways have been advised to intensify footplate inspectiong of Tight during the night tp avoid accidents; if so, the number of inspections carried out by each of the zonal railways during tha last one year; -

(e) to what extent technologieal alds like track.circuiting, axle-counters, ultrasonic flaw detectors have been provided by the different zonal railway to their staff o perform the duties more efficiently during the last one year; o

(d) the number of Tenewals/r placements of aids and assets like tracks, wagons, coaches and engines have been carried out by the different zonal railways during the above peripd; and

